and, collectively with the January 2016 3.125% Senior Notes, the "January 2016 Notes"), there have been no material changes in the share and
loan capital of the Corporation, on a consolidated basis, from December 31, 2015 to the date of this prospectus. After giving effect to the
Offering and assuming that the Acquisition Closing Date occurs prior to the Termination Time, the equity of the Corporation will increase by the
amount of the gross proceeds of the Offering and the issued and outstanding Common Shares will increase by   �   shares. In the event of the
exercise in full of the Over-Allotment Option, the equity of the Corporation will increase by an additional $   �   and the number of issued and
outstanding Common Shares will increase by an additional   �   Common Shares.

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as at December 31, 2015, both on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis
giving effect to the Offering (assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option), the anticipated borrowings under the Acquisition Credit
Facilities and the completion of the Acquisition, in each case as if the completion of the Offering and the Acquisition had occurred as at
December 31, 2015.

As at December 31, 2015

Actual Pro Forma
(millions of $)

Indebtedness
Notes payable 1,218 1,218
Long-term debt current 2,547 2,547
Long-term debt 29,037 �
Junior subordinated notes 2,422 2,422

Total Indebtedness 35,134 �

Shareholders' equity
Common Shares 12,102 12,102
Securities Offered � �
Preferred Shares 2,499 2,499
Additional Paid-in Capital 7 7
Retained Earnings 2,769 2,636
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (939) (939)

Total Shareholders' equity 16,438 �

Total Capitalization 51,572 �

   See "Caution Regarding Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements".

35

Edgar Filing: TRANSCANADA CORP - Form F-10

53

 DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL

   We are authorized to issue an unlimited number of Common Shares, of which approximately 702,344,195 were issued and outstanding as
of March 11, 2016; an unlimited number of First Preferred Shares, issuable in series, of which 9,498,423 Series 1 Shares, 12,501,577 Series 2
Shares, 8,533,405 Series 3 Shares, 5,466,595 Series 4 Shares, 12,714,261 Series 5 Shares, 1,285,739 Series 6 Shares, 24 million Series 7 Shares,